S
1A
IN
GND
S
2A
D
A

• Suitable for Both RGB and Composite Video
Switching
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The TS5V330C is a 4-bit 1-of-2 multiplexer/demultiplexer video switch with a single switch-enable (EN) input.
The select (IN) input controls the data path of the multiplexer/demultiplexer. When EN is low, the switch is
enabled and the D port is connected to the S port. When EN is high, the switch is disabled and a high impedance
state exists between the D and S ports.
Low differential gain and phase makes this switch ideal for video applications. The device has a wide bandwidth
and low cross talk which makes it suitable for high frequency video applications. The device can be used for
RGB and composite video switching applications.
This device is fully specified for partial-power-down applications using Ioff. The Ioff feature ensures that damaging
current will not backflow through the device when it is powered down. The device has isolation during power off.
To ensure the high-impedance state during power up or power down, EN should be tied to VCC through a pullup
resistor; the minimum value of the resistor is determined by the current-sinking capability of the driver.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2009, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
TS5V330C
SCDS276B –APRIL 2009–REVISED DECEMBER 2009 www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
QFN – RGY Tape and reel TS5V330CRGYR TE330C
Tube TS5V330CD
SOIC – D TS5V330C
Tape and reel TS5V330CDR
–40°C to 85°C SSOP – DB Tape and reel TS5V330CDBR TE330C
SSOP (QSOP) – DBQ Tape and reel TS5V330CDBQR TE330C
Tube TS5V330CPW
TSSOP – PW TE330C
Tape and reel TS5V330CPWR
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
Table 1. FUNCTION TABLE